

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

CHILDREN’S HEALTH DEFENSE and)	Case No. 1:21-cv-00200
AMY MILLER,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
FOOD and DRUG ADMINISTRATION, and)	
JANET WOODCOCK, Acting Commissioner)	
of Food and Drug Administration,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR A STAY &
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF THE COURT:

COME NOW Plaintiffs Children’s Health Defense (“CHD”) and Amy Miller reply in support of their motion to stay as well as oppose herein to Defendants’ U.S. Food and Drug Administration's (“FDA”) and Janet Woodcock's ("Woodcock") (Collectively "FDA") motion to dismiss Plaintiffs’ First Amended Complaint.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 8

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 8

STANDARDS OF REVIEW..... 10

ARGUMENT..... 11

I. Defendants Are Not Above the Law: Plaintiffs Enjoy Standing..... 12

A. Plaintiffs’ Associational Standing..... 12

 1. *CHD has identified numerous members who have standing to sue in their own right*..... 14

 2. *CHD aims to protect interests germane to its purpose*..... 16

 3. *The relief sought by CHD does not require the participation of individual members*..... 17

B. Plaintiffs’ Organizational Standing..... 17

C. Plaintiffs’ Petitioner Standing..... 18

 1. *CHD’s Citizen Petition Authorizes Standing in This Case*..... 18

II. Plaintiffs State Cognizable Claims on Which This Court Can Grant Relief..... 18

A. Plaintiffs’ challenge to the EUA is reviewable..... 19

B. FDA’s decision to maintain the EUA runs afoul of 21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3..... 20

C. Plaintiffs successfully allege that Defendant violated the APA..... 21

 1. *FDA’s arbitrary and capricious decision making*..... 21

III. Plaintiffs have satisfied the standard for a preliminary injunction..... 23

A. Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm if a preliminary injunction is not granted..... 24

B. The Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits..... 24

C. The balance of harm & the public interest weighs in favor of Plaintiffs..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. Art. III § 2..... 12

CASES

Arenas v. United States,
322 U.S. 419 (1944)..... 20

Ass'n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. United States FDA,
No. 20-1784, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 30622 (6th Cir. Sep. 24, 2020)..... 20

Ass'n of Am. Physicians & Surgs v. United States FDA,
No. 20-1784, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 27157 (6th Cir. Sep. 9, 2021).....13

Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami, Fla.,
137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017)..... 11, 13, 17

Barry v. Lyon,
834 F.3d 706 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 12

Bays v. City of Fairborn,
668 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 24

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955, 167 L. Ed. 2d 929 (2007)..... 10

Burlington Truck Lines v. United States,
371 U.S. 156, 83 S. Ct. 239, 9 L.Ed.2d 207 (1962)..... 22

Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Reich,
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 20

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402, 91 S. Ct. 814, 823, 28 L. Ed. 2d 136 (1971)..... 22

City of Pontiac Retired Emps. Ass'n v. Schimmel,
751 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 10

Conley v. Gibson,
355 U.S. 41, 78 S. Ct. 99, 2 L. Ed. 2d 80 (1957)..... 10

Duncan v. Muzyn,
833 F.3d 567, 578 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 20

<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc 'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	23
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167, 120 S. Ct. 693, 145 L.Ed. 2d 610 (2000).....	12, 13
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm 'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333, 53 L.Ed. 2d 282, 97 S. Ct. 2434 (1977).....	13
<i>Jenkins v. McKeithen</i> , 395 U.S. 411 (1969).....	10
<i>Lewis v Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343, 116 S. Ct. 2174, 135 L.Ed. 2d 606 (1996).....	14
<i>Liberty Coins, LLC v. Goodman</i> , 748 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 112 S. Ct. 2130, 119 L. Ed. 2d 351 (1992).....	12, 13, 18, 19
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	20
<i>Mich. Coal. of Radioactive Material Users, Inc. v. Griepentrog</i> , 945 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Michigan v. E.P.A.</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	23
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Manning</i> , 841 F.2d 1126, 1998 WL 19169 (6th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	23
<i>MX Grp., Inc. v. City of Covington</i> , 293 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	12
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232, 94 S. Ct. 1683, 40 L. Ed. 2d 90 (1974).....	10

<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	23
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540, 194 L. Ed. 2d 635 (2016).....	14
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Cooperative of Fla. v. Veneman</i> , 289 F. 3d 89 (CADDC 2002).....	19
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488, 129 S. Ct. 1142, 173 L.Ed.2d 1 (2009).....	11, 13
<i>Certified Restoration Dry Cleaning Network, L.L.C. v. Tenke Corp.</i> , 511 F.3d 535 (6th Cir.2007).....	24
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490, 95 S. Ct. 2197, 45 L. Ed. 2d 343 (1975).....	14
<i>Waskul v. Washtenaw Cty. Cmty. Mental Health</i> , 900 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2018).....	13, 14
<i>Winnett v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 609 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2010).....	23, 24

STATUTES

5 U.S.C § 701.....	13, 19, 23
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	11, 19
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	13
5 U.S.C. § 706(1).....	11, 19
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	18
21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3.....	20
21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3(a)(1).....	21
21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3(c)(3).....	21
21 U.S.C. § 393(d)(2).....	21
42 U.S.C. §7607(b)(1).....	19

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)..... 10
